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2018 PR S1 V3 (FM) – Updates

• Low Mount Shock Towers Front and Rear

• Includes 1.5, 2.5 and 3.0 RR Hangers

• M5 Steel front Axles

• High Tensile Steel 36mm Turnbuckles

• Revised Carbon Steering Arm plates

• CNC Aluminium Rear Camber Plate 

• SB401 Rear Wing Mount

• Gullwing front and Rear Wishbones

• Revised Shock absorbers

• New Sleek Low Profile Body

#71400546-2018 PR S1 V3 (FM) 1/10 Electric 2WD Buggy PRO 
#71400516-2018 PR S1 V3 TYPE R(FM) 1/10 Electric 2WD Buggy PRO 
 
Since the release of the V3 (FM) 2wd Buggy we have been working hard at PR Racing 
to develop and improve what has already been a very compe ve and successful 
pla orm. The 2018 version of the V3 buggy comes in two forms; a standard 2018 
version with some op onal addi ons and changes, and the Type R, which includes all 
new shock absorbers, towers, carbon chassis and a whole range of op onal parts 
previously only available separately. The new lower shock geometry and new sleek 
body produce a much more stable car on high grip which changes direc on quicker, 
and rotates through the corner smoother and at higher speed. Our team of drivers 
have had some great success tes ng these new parts. 
 
The 2018 edi on cars both include the universal type chassis which means it is easy 
to swap between the 3 gear laydown and the stand-up gearbox. The Type R u lizes a 
2.5mm carbon bre version of the chassis which o ers reduced weight and more 
reac ve handling characteris cs, while the Standard 2018 FM con nues to use the 
alloy version. 
 
PR never stand s ll and are constantly looking to improve their pla orms in 
performance and value to take you to the next level! 



Speci ca ons 
Items required to complete 
•   Length: 411mm  

• Width: 250mm  
• Height: 145mm  
• Wheelbase: 285mm  
• Front track: 248mm  
• Rear track: 248mm  
• Weight:1450-1480 g  
• 12.8mm big bore oil ll in shock  
• 3 gears deploy in gear case  
• Metal gear di eren al  
• Dual pad slipper moun ng  
• Complete sealed gear bearing  
• 12mm Hex t wheels  
• Metric socket screw (Hex Screws) 
 
•Metric 1.5mm, 2.0mm hex tools  

• Metric 5.5mm, 7.0mm 8.0mm Nut Driver  
• 2 Channel Surface Radio System (Minimum)  
• 1/10 ESC, Motor & Pinion Gear 
• High Speed Servo  

2018 FM Type R – Updates in addition to the FM 2018 version

• 2.5mm Carbon Fibre Chassis

• New CNC Aluminium ball-raced Ackerman Plate

• CNC Alloy Servo Mounts

• 4 Degree Alloy Caster Blocks

• Aluminium front hinge pin block (+5mm 3 degree)

• Ultra-Low Front and Rear Shock towers

• All new Short Type R Shock Absorbers

• Front Camber Plates

• Aluminium M5 front Axles

• 36mm Titanium Turnbuckles

• Vented Slipper Plates

• New Waterfall with ball stud location

• Sway Bar Set

• 34 Tooth Alloy Idler Gear

• Brass RF Hanger
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BAG
A

 Chassis Guard InstallationA1

M3X6mm
82400016

M3X6mm
82400016

M3X8mm
82400026

M3X8mm
82400026

73400026

99000010

99000010

M3X6mm Flat Head Hex Screw

10

M3X8mm Flat Head Hex Screw

6

M3X6mm
80400016

76500066
1.

66401306
27.5mm

M3X6mm
80400016

2.

71430080

M3X8mm
82400026

71430060



Sewvo SaverA2

Servo saverA3

5X8X2.5mm Ball Bearing
            66400756

 5X8X0.1mm
     Washer
   85440110

M4.8X3mm Ball Studs

2

5X8X0.1mm Washer

2

5X8X2.5mm Ball Bearing

4

4.8x3mm 
66401016

4.8x3mm
66401016

66402266

66402256

68480036

68480526

M4.8X6mm Ball Studs

1

71400106

66402056

4.8X6mm
66401036

68480036

66430346-PR S1 V3 Ackerman Plate

80400046 m3x10mm

68481316
f3x6x2.5mm
Ball Bearing

85000010 3x8x0.5mm Shim
85440290 3x5x0.3mm Shim

85440220
3x5x0.1mm Shim

85440080
3x5x0.2mm Shim

66430326

Accrding to the
loose-tight



Steering ServoA

Steering ServoA

66480936
Aluminium Servo Mount 

29.0mm

M3x10mm Set Screw
1

M4.8mmx6mm Ball Studs

1

           M3x10mm Flat Head Hex Screw         

1

M4.8X6mm
66401036

M3X10mm
 82400106

66400036(F/S)

66400066

M3X10mm
 87400026

     M3
83480016

M3 Lock Nut

1

According to different brands servo, 
you can decide to use 1mm or 1.5mm (thickness).

M3X10mm
80400046

M3X10mm
80400046

3X8X0.5mm
     Washer
   85000010

66430200

66400116

M3X10mm Button Head H    ex Screw

4

3X8X0.5mm Washer

4

3X8X0.5mm
     Washer
   85000010



Steering Servo

 Front Suspension

A

67400106

M3X8mm
80400036

66400036

66000020
POM

3X36.8mm
79400036

3X36.8mm
79400036

69400156
(F)

(F)

M3X8 Button Head Hexd Screw
2

2
3x36.8mm Pin

M3X8mm
82400026

M3X8mm Flat Head Hex Screw

2



Front Spindle[Left Side]B2

 Front Spindle(Right  Side)B3

66401686

M4.8X6mm
66400806

66481016
M5

5X10X4
66400766

66401876
66480856

66481156

12x4.2mm
68000040

M3x3mm
87400016

80400186
M2.5X6mm

2X10.8mm
79400016

66401686

5x8x0.1mm
85440110

Please add it or not
according to the loose-tight.

M3x3mm
87400016

68000040
Wheel Hex
12mm x 4.2mm

1
M3 Lock Nut

M4.8X6mm
66400806

M3
83480016

M2.5X6mm Button Head Hex Screw
2

M4.8X6mm Ball Studs

2

M3X3mm Set Screw
2

4X8mm
85440150

68000040
Wheel Hex
12mm x 4.2mm

2

M3 Lock Nut

M2.5X6mm Button Head Hex Screw

2

66401686

5X10X4
66400766

66481156

66401686

M2.5X6mm
80400186

M3x3mm
87400016

66480856

66401876

M4.8X6mm
66400806

66481016
M5

2X10.8mm
79400016

12x4.2mm
68000040

5x8x0.1mm
85440110

Please add it or not
according to the loose-tight.

M3x3mm
87400016

4X8mm
85440150

M4.8X5mm
66480866

M3
83480016

M4.8X6mm Ball Studs

2

M3X3mm Set Screw
1

M4.8X8mm
66401046

Adjust according to
 road conditions (In X BoG)

85440310

Aluminum 
Spacer - 0.9mm



Front Shock StayB5

Front Shock StayB5BAG
B

BAG
B

B4 Front Suspension(L&R)

3X29.80mm
79400026

M2.5X4mm(5.5mm)
80400016

1.80mm
66400026

M2.5X4mm Button Head Hex Screw
2

3X29.8mm Pin
2

              3X4.6X0.1
              85440220

        Please add it or not
according to the loose-tight.

M4.8X6 or 8 mm Ball Studs

M3X14mm Flat Head Hex Screw

2

4

M3X14mm
82400046

M3X8mm
88480010

M3X8mm
80400036

4.8X6mm

85440310
85440310

M3X8mm Button Head Hex Screw
4

M3X8mm Flat Head Hex Screw

2

M3X8mm
80400036

(25°)

M3 Lock Nut
2

75530016

664010467075
Aluminum

66401036

4.8X8mm

Lock Nut
M3

2018V3FMV3FM Type R

M3X8mm
80400036



BAG
B

BAG
C

BAG
B

Front SuspensionB7

BAG
B

 Front SuspensionB6

L

66400066

66400346

2PCS
66400346-36mm Turnbuckles

66480016-Titanium Turnbuckle Rods 36mm

2PCS

66480016-Titanium Turnbuckle Rods 36mm

2PCS 2PCS
66400346-36mm Turnbuckles

66481096

13mm



       

Rear Hud&Cv.B8

Rear Hud (L&R)B9

BAG
B

M2.5X4mm Button Head Hex Screw
2

36.8mm Pin
2

47.5mm Pin
2

69400176

80400016
2.5x4mm

79400046
3x47.5mm

79400036
3x47.5mm

3X4.75X0.1
85440220
Please add it or not

according to the loose-tight.

66430200
3x6.6x1mm-pom

69400176
3x6.6x2mm-pom

68440020
(12x5.2mm)

66480926

2X10.8mm
79400016

5X13X4mm
66400776

M4.8X6mm
66400806

10X15X4mm
66400786

67410266

2X9.8mm
79400066

(65mm)
68410096

66401096

M2X3mm
87400016

5x8x0.1mm
85440110

Please add it or not
according to the loose-tight.

12.5x15X0.1
85440300

3.5 ,
5x8x0.1 ,

If you want to modify 3.5 degree Rear Suspension Mount,
please don't use 5x8x0.1 washer, please use this washer.

M2X3mm
87400016

M2X6mm
87400066

68440080
(12x5.2mm)

M4.8X6mm Ball Studs

2

85440310

Adjust according to
 road conditions (In X BoG)

Aluminum 
Spacer - 0.9mm



Part Bags used.

Rear SuspensionB10BAG
B

BAG
C

 Gear Differential C1

66480296
4X8X0.25

(Washer)
85440150

66480356

66480286

66480296

5X1.5mm(o-ring)
31450016

5X8X0.8mm
85440170

85400016

66480336

66480336

85400016
5X8X0.8mm
85440170

5X1.5mm(o-ring)
31450016

66480286

M2.5X8mm
82400066

66480366

3000 5000

M2.5X8mm Flat Head Hex Screw
4

5X8X0.8mm Washer

2

4X8X0.25mm Washer

4

66430260 The recommendable 
density is 3000-5000 
differential oil, 
please pour in the 
differential oil 
reached up to 80%. 

M3X8mm
82400026

M3X6mm
82400026

71400236

66400566

              3X4.6X0.1
              85440220
        Please add it or not
according to the loose-tight.

66400566M3X8mm Flat Head Hex Screw

2

M3X6mm Flat Head Hex Screw

2

71400416
S1V3 FM

71400406(1.5

71400096(3.0

)
)71400156(2.5
)

Adjust according to
 road conditions



BAG
C

Transmission AssemblyC2

71400536

5X10X4mm
66400766

5X10X4mm
66400766

10X15X4mm
66400786

71400536

Top Shaft(20t)Light Whight
66480646

5X10X4mm
66400766

34t(
66410056

5X18mm Shaft Set Pin
66480226

5X10X4mm
66400766

5x8x0.1mm
85440110

Please add it or not
according to the loose-tight.

34T Aluminium Idler Gear
66402086

5X10X4mm Ball Bearing

5

10X15X4mm Ball Bearing

2



(A)

(A)

Transmission AssemblyC3 BAG
C

BAG
C

Transmission AssemblyC4

M3X16mm
80400056

M3X20mm
80400066

M3X16mm
80400056

M3X12mm
80400106

M3X20mm Button Head Hex Screw

2

M3X12mm Button Head Hex Screw

1

M3X16mm Button Head Hex Screw

3

66400466

66480306

66480826

M4
83400036

(81t)
71400116

M4 Lock Nut

1

71400046

M3X10mm
82400026

M3X10mm Flat Head Hex Screw

3

1



 Rear Shock StayC5 

M3X10mm
88480010

7075
Aluminum

M3X10mm
88480010

M3X18mm Button Head Hex Screw

3

M3X10mm Button Head Hex Screw
4

M3X10mm

88480010

M3X10mm

80400046

M3X18mm

80400196

M3X18mm

80400196

M3

8340016

M4.8X8mm

66401046

M4.8X8mm Ball Studs

7075-Aluminum

2

1
M3 Lock Nut



BAG
C

BAG
C

Rear Grar BoxC6

Rear SuspensionC7

M3X8mm Flat Head Hex Screw
4

M3X8mm
80400036

M3X18mm

80400196

2

M3X18mm Button Head Hex Screw

M3x3mm Set Screw

2

Anti-Roll bar Links

68480476

M3X10mm
87400026

66400066

M3X3mm
87400016

M3x10mm Set Screw

2

2

66481356
PRS1v3 Sway Bar Set (1.2mm)

66481226



C8BAG
C

M3X8mm
88480010

7075
Aluminum

14.40mm  (-1   )

664006666480016-Titanium Turnbuckle Rods 36mm

66480016

2PCS

2PCS

66400346-36mm Turnbuckles

M3X8mm

88480010

71400036

M3X8mm
82400026

M3X8mm Button Head Hex Screw

2

M3X8mm Flat Head Hex Screw

2
7075

Aluminum

 Rear Grar Box

BAG
C

Rear Suspension.C9

M3X8mm
80400036



 Shock AssemblyD1BAG
D

Adjust according to
 road conditions

BAG
D

BAG
D 

Shock AssemblyD2

Shock SpringD3

02500096(Transparent)
02500106(Blue)

02500116(Red)
02500126(Yeiiow)

02500066(Blue)
02500076(Red)

02500126(Yeiiow)

02500146(White)

02500136(White)

02500076(Red)
4 02500116(Red)

#250 
#250

#300 
#300

Silicone Oil
Silicone Oil

66400066
66430336

66400656
43mm

67410186 -1.6X1

83400016
674101861.6X2

85440070

66402476

66401586 Hard (Red)

68410066
66402376

66402246

66400666
49.8mm

Front Buildx2

66400066

66401826

Rear Buildx2

66401826

18.30

68410066

31280146
(14X1.2mm)

68410066

18.30

Front Build x2

66430060
M2.5X4mm

(4.5mm)

66430040

Rear Build x2Front Build x2 Rear Build x2

66402446

66400186

66400606

66400606

66400186

66402446

02500056(Transparent)

POM4mm
66400676
P3 O-RingsOR

POM4mm
68410066

664000676 Soft(Transoarent)

Rear Build x2Front Build x2

31280146
(14X1.2mm)



 Front SuspensionD4BAG
D

Rear  SuspensionD5BAG
D

M3X25mm Button Head Hex Screw
2

M3X18mm Button Head Hex Screw
2

A

B L

m3x25mm
80400076

m3x18mm
80400196

83480016

69440010

68410066
68410066

M3X14mm Flat Head Hex Screw
2

M3X25mm Button Head Hex Screw

2

A B
c

M3X14mm
82400046

M3X25mm
80400076



E4  MotorD6BAG
D

BAG
D

BATTERY PlateD7

3X8mm  (Washer)

Please paste foam 3mm to 
the battery plate, it could be
 regular and protected.

M3X6mm Button Hwad Hex Screw
2

2

M3X12mm
88480010

, 3mm
,

3X70mm
99400076

Foam

73400066

M3X12mm
88480010

7075
Aluminum

m3x8mm

80400036

m3x8mm

85000010

M3X8mm Flat Head Hex Screw

2

M3X16mm Button Head Hex Screw

2
M3X12mm
80400156

M3X12mm
88480010

66430200

M3X8mm
82400026

73400066



BAG
D

TiresD8  

Aluminum M5 Lock Nut

2

M5
83000020
Aluminum

68480036

M5
8340086
Steel

M3X12mm Button Head Hex Screw

1

3x12mm

88480010

68410066

4mm-pom

68400316

Adjust according to
 road conditions (In X BoG)

M3X8mm
88480010

7075
Aluminum

M3X8mm
80400036

2018 PRS1V3(FM) 

A little tip for those of you that are going to run the Type R body.....
When trimming it out, do not trim all the way up to the cut line on the 
sides. Leave an additional 4-5mm. If you trim it too short, the spur 
gear will rub on the body.





PART LIST

22

L R

 2x11
4PCS

 3x30
2PCS

 3x36.8
  4PCS

2PCS

2PCS

4pcs

2pcs(34T)

2pcs

4pcs

8pcs(15x1.2mm)
4pcs(M2.5x4mm)

2pcs

1pcs 1pcs

2pcs 4pcs(2.5x8mm)

(7075-Aluminumcnc)
2pcs

(M5)2pcs

5x18
2PCS

5x8x0.1mm Washer
     4PCS

Light weight

2pcs 2pcs

2pcs

2pcs  Rear Wheel

2pcs(cnc)
2pcs(M3X8mm)

7075-Aluminum

(Titanium cnc)1pcs

1pcs

PRS1v3 Sway Bar Set (1.2mm)

1pcs



PART LIST

5x8x2.5 Ball Bearing
            6PCS

5x10x4 Ball Bearing
            10PCS

5x13x4Ball Bearing
            2PCS

10x15x4Ball Bearing
            4PCS

2PCS

8PCS     red

2PCS   49.8mm

 1PCS

23

16.6g
(RF)

(M4.8x4.8mm) (M4)

(0.1x9x110)

(0.3x9x110)

2PCS

2PCS

2PCS

6PCS
     

(12mmx5.2mm)
2PCS

(carbon)

(carbon)(carbon)

7075-Aluminum

 1PCS

(12mmx4.2mm)
2PCS

23

1PCS 1PCS

1PCS1PCS

1PCS

(L/R)
1PCS 1PCS

(A/B)
1PCS

1PCS Carb 2.5mm

2PCS

(RR-3   )
1PCS

1PCS



PART LIST

Shock Collars - 0.8P

2PCS

4PCS

4PCS4PCS

4PCS

3x6.6x0.9mm
     4PCS

4.8x3mm
   6PCS

4.8x6mm
   6PCS

2PCS

1PCS

1.6mm

5x8x0.2mm Washer
    15PCS

5x8x0.5mm Washer 
     4PCS

3x4.65x0.2mm
     15PCS

  M3
5PCS

4.8x8mm
   6PCS

2PCS  Front Wheel

2PCS    Rear Wheel

24

V3 TYPE R Shock Cap - Bleed Screw Type -B

 

Vented Slipper Plates
7075 Aluminum 2PCS 

 



Mental C-hubs(0 degrees) Left & Right  

(+5mm 0)lower swing arm mounts 20g (aluminum)(+5mm 7)lower swing arm mounts 66g (Brass)

Option Parts

NOTE

25

16.50

15

13



NOTE



EMAIL / info@prengine.com.tw
10F., No.68, Zhongzheng Rd. Xinzhuang Dist.,

New Taipei City 24243, Taiwan (R.O.C.)
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